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Receiver’s First Report on the State of Affairs of
Hamilton Hire Limited (In Receivership) ‘the company’
as at 1 June 2018

Thomas Lee Rodewald was appointed as Receiver and Manager of the above company on 28" day of
March 2018 under the powers contained in a general security agreement dated 8 June 2016 which
property consists of all present and future rights to the property.

We set out below our first report on the state of the affairs of the above named company as
required by section 23 of the Receivership Act 1993.

Disclaimer

This report is not intended for general circulation, nor is it to be reproduced or used for any purpose
other than that outlined above without written permission in each specific instance. The Receiver
does not accept any responsibility or liability for any damage or loss occasioned to any party as a
result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report. In particular the Receiver
takes no responsibility for any misinformation contained therein that has been supplied by the
company, its officers or any other person. The report is also based upon information available at this
date, and the Receivers therefore reserve the right to review, and if necessary, amend the report.

Events Leading up to Our Appointment

Asset Finance Limited advised they had advised they had lost confidence in the directors and
appointed a Receiver.

Business of Company
This company owned a number of items of fixed assets which were leased to related parties.
Assets

The company owned a number of items of fixed assets located at various sites. These assets have an
estimated value of approximately $120,000.

State of Fixed Assets

The Receiver sold some fixed assets and are attempting to sell the remainder.
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Liabilities

1st GSA Holder Kiwi Finance 34,717
2" GSA Holder Killarney Capital Note 1
2nd GSA Holder Asset Finance 177,890
3™ GSA Holder Getech Investment Trust 605,483

Other PPSR creditors:

- Humes Pipeline Systems Unknown
- Bridgestone NZ Limited Unknown
- Firth Industries Limited Unknown

Other Unsecured Creditors
- Inland Revenue Department 100
Total Unknown

Note 1: This GSA secures a guarantee given by Hamilton Hire Limited over advances made to Jetco
Property Trust. The value of the Trust assets is expected to fully cover this debt.

Receipts & Payments

We attach as Appendix 1 a list of receipts and payments to 1 June 2018.

Information Provided by the Company

The directors of the company have co-operated in making available the information required by the
receivers to complete this report.

Youk)

Thomas Lee Rodewald
Receiver and Manager



Receipts and Payments to 1 June 2018

RECEIPTS

Sale of Asset

Sale of Vehicle

Funds on Hand Pre Receivership
GST on Income

PAYMENTS

Advertising

Commission on Sale of Assets
Transport Costs

Agents Fees

Legal Fees

Receivers Fees

Search Fees

Secured Creditor - No GST
GST on Expenses

Balances in Hand

32,956.52
12,391.31
96.86
6,802.17

52,246.86

191.42
828.69
766.19
3,087.50
789.60

6,081.00
38.18
18,974.57
1,767.40

32,524.55

19,722.31

52,246.86

Appendix 1



