

Rodewald Consulting Limited P O Box 15543 Tauranga 3144 Phone: 021 227 7408

E-Mail: tomr@rodewaldconsulting.co.nz

Receiver's First Report on the State of Affairs of Hamilton Hire Limited (In Receivership) 'the company' as at 1 June 2018

Thomas Lee Rodewald was appointed as Receiver and Manager of the above company on 28th day of March 2018 under the powers contained in a general security agreement dated 8 June 2016 which property consists of all present and future rights to the property.

We set out below our first report on the state of the affairs of the above named company as required by section 23 of the Receivership Act 1993.

Disclaimer

This report is not intended for general circulation, nor is it to be reproduced or used for any purpose other than that outlined above without written permission in each specific instance. The Receiver does not accept any responsibility or liability for any damage or loss occasioned to any party as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report. In particular the Receiver takes no responsibility for any misinformation contained therein that has been supplied by the company, its officers or any other person. The report is also based upon information available at this date, and the Receivers therefore reserve the right to review, and if necessary, amend the report.

Events Leading up to Our Appointment

Asset Finance Limited advised they had advised they had lost confidence in the directors and appointed a Receiver.

Business of Company

This company owned a number of items of fixed assets which were leased to related parties.

Assets

The company owned a number of items of fixed assets located at various sites. These assets have an estimated value of approximately \$120,000.

State of Fixed Assets

The Receiver sold some fixed assets and are attempting to sell the remainder.

Liabilities

1st GSA Holder Kiwi Finance	34,717	
2 nd GSA Holder Killarney Capital		Note 1
2nd GSA Holder Asset Finance	177,890	
3 rd GSA Holder Getech Investment Trust	605,483	
Other DDCD and ditem.		
Other PPSR creditors:		
- Humes Pipeline Systems	Unknown	
- Bridgestone NZ Limited	Unknown	

Other Unsecured Creditors

Firth Industries Limited

-	Inland Revenue Department	100
Tota	ıl	Unknown

Note 1: This GSA secures a guarantee given by Hamilton Hire Limited over advances made to Jetco Property Trust. The value of the Trust assets is expected to fully cover this debt.

Unknown

Receipts & Payments

We attach as *Appendix 1* a list of receipts and payments to 1 June 2018.

Information Provided by the Company

The directors of the company have co-operated in making available the information required by the receivers to complete this report.

Thomas Lee Rodewald Receiver and Manager

Appendix 1

Receipts and Payments to 1 June 2018

RECEIPTS

Sale of Asset	32,956.52
Sale of Vehicle	12,391.31
Funds on Hand Pre Receivership	96.86
GST on Income	6,802.17
	52,246.86
PAYMENTS	
Advertising	191.42
Commission on Sale of Assets	828.69
Transport Costs	766.19
Agents Fees	3,087.50
Legal Fees	789.60
Receivers Fees	6,081.00
Search Fees	38.18
Secured Creditor - No GST	18,974.57
GST on Expenses	1,767.40
	32,524.55
Balances in Hand	19,722.31
	52,246.86